

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF ARIZONA**

Aranzi Rae Jon Willis,)	
)	SUPREME COURT NO. CR21-0258 PR
Petitioner,)	
)	
vs.)	NO. 2CA-SA-2021-0031
)	
The Honorable Judge Bernini,)	(PIMA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
)	CASE NO. CR20202482-001)
Respondent,)	
)	
and)	PETITIONER’S SUPPLEMENTAL
)	BRIEF
The State of Arizona, Real)	
Party in Interest.)	
_____)	

**D. JESSE SMITH
SUITE 1003, PIONEER PLAZA BUILDING
100 NORTH STONE AVENUE
TUCSON, AZ 85701
(520) 623-8343
(520)792-2139 (FAX)**

Attorney for Petitioner Willis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	ii
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW AS REPHRASED BY SUPREME COURT ORDER DATED 11/3/21	iv
1. IS “CLEARLY EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE” DEFINED BY THE STANDARD SET FORTH IN <i>HERRELL V. SAGEANT</i> , 189 ARIZ. 627 (1997) OR <i>TREBUS V. DAVIS</i> , 189 ARIZ. 621, 623 (1997)?	
2. DID THE TRIAL COURT COMMIT ERROR BY DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR REMAND TO THE GRAND JURY?	
III. ARGUMENT I	1
CLEARLY EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE IS ANY EVIDENCE THAT <u>MIGHT</u> DETER A GRAND JURY FROM FINDING PROBABLE CAUSE; THE STATE MUST HAVE THE BURDEN OF PROVING BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE WITHHELD EVIDENCE DID NOT AFFECT THE RETURNING OF THE INDICTMENT.	
IV. ARGUMENT II	6
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MOTION FOR REMAND UNDER EITHER DEFINITION OF CLEARLY EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE.	
V. CONCLUSION	8
VI. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	10
VII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1963)	7
<i>Cespedes v. Lee</i> , 243 Ariz. 46 (2017)	7
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed. 705 (1967)	4
<i>Crimmins v. Superior Court</i> , 137 Ariz. 39, 668 P.2d 882 (1983)	1,5
<i>Herrell v. Sargent</i> , 189 Ariz. 627 (1997)	1,2,3,5
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 426 U.S. 409, 96 S.Ct. 984, 47 L.Ed.2d 128(1976)	6
<i>State v. Carson</i> , 243 Ariz. 463, 410 P.3d 1230 (2018)	4
<i>State v. Lujan</i> , 136 Ariz. 102, 664 P.2d 646 (1983)	4
<i>Trebus v. Davis</i> , 189 Ariz. 621 (1997)	1,2,3,5,6
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148, 117 S.Ct. 633, 136 L.Ed.2d 554 (1997)	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Article II Section 4 Arizona Constitution	2

Article II Section 30 Arizona Constitution	2,8
5 th Amendment, U.S. Constitution	7
14 th Amendment, U.S. Constitution	7
ARIZONA REVISED STATUTES	
13-205	3,7
13-405	3,7
13-406	3,7
13-411	3,7
ARIZONA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE	
Rule 12.1 (d)	2
Rule 12.9	
Rule 15.1 (8)	4,7
Rule 15.2 (2)	4
ARIZONA RULES OF EVIDENCE	
Rule 106	8
